¢

542 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

the credit of the StateqPrlson Revolving Fund to be expended by the
State Board of Control for the purposes specified in this section, to
be available at the time de51gnated opposite each item.

Available for

’ Year Ending
Current Expense .................. June 30, 1938 $125,000
Current Expense .................. June 30, 1939 125,000
Repairs and Replacements........... June 30, 1938 12,500
Repairs and Replacements........... June 30, 1939 12,500
Horse Barn ...ovvveveninrnrnenenn, June 30, 1938 3,000
Addition to Laundry and Equipment. . June 30, 1938 30,000

Section 22. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The un-
expended balances on hand June 30, 1937, in the several appropria-
tions for each and all of the institutions hereinbefore named, the
State Board of Control and several divisions and activities of. said
board, are hereby re-appropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1938, and June 30, 1939, and where an appropriation is made in this
Act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation made for
the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part
of such appropriation.

Section 23. Executive council may borrow money.—When-
ever it becomes necessary, in order to meet the current demands upon
the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the executive
council may at any time prior to June 30, 1939, make such agreement
with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advis-
able or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund
pursuant to any such approprlatlons prior to the time when money
to meet such appropriations comes into the state treasury, and when-
ever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the
state the money necessary to pay interest upon the amounts of such
warrants for the time when such payment was made until the money
to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate
agreed upon by the said executive council, is hereby appropriated.

Section 24. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1937,

CHAPTER 382--S. F. No. 1280

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and develop-
ment of the state’s natural resources; for maintenance and improve-
ment of State Soldiers’ Home, for the maintenance of Minnesola



2] ' OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937 543

Department, G.A.R.; for maintenance Minnesota Historical Society;
for maintenance, improvements and repairs, Minnesota State Agri-
cultural Society; for county and district agricultural societies; for
aid to agricultural agents; for various stock breeders, dairymen’s,
horticultural and poultry associations and societies; and appropriai-
ing money for public parks; for sheriff’s per diem and mileage in
certain cases; for drainage and highway assessments upon state lands;
for vessel tonnage tax, for fees public land collections; for mainte-
nance Sibley House; for maintenance of various semi-state activities;
and providing for appropristions tc be made out of the Game and
Fish Department funds for wolf bounties; and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for conservation and development
of state’s natural resources,—The sums hereinafter named, or
so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from
any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the
purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available,
when not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June
30, 1938, and June 30, 1939,

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the year
. ending June 30:

Section 2. Soldiers’ Home:

‘ 1938 1939
1. For Maintenance and Repairs..... $210,000.00 $210,000.00
‘ 1937

2. Employees’ Compensation ........ 2,098.86
Section 3. Ladies of the G. A. R. Home, Anoka:

. - 1938 1939
1. For Maintenance ................ $ 500000 $ 5,000.00
Section 4. Minnesota Department, G. A. R.:

| _ 1937. 1939

1. For Maintenance ................ $ 1,50000 % 900.00

Section 5. Agricultural Livestock and Poultry Associations
and Societies:

" 1. Minnesota State Agricultural Society: :
1938 1939
a. For Maintenance, Expenses and o
TEPAITS o\t inenernrrnnnn $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00
2. Agricultural Societies: .

a. For County and District Agri- ]
cultural Societies ....... S $135,000.00 $145,000.00



544

E.H .

SESSION LAWS

Provided that the amount appro-
priated by item “a” hereof shall be
disbursed on a pro rata basis to the
county and district agricultural so-
cieties according to the provisions of
General Statutes 1923, Section 7886,
and acts amendatory thereof, no one
county or district agricultural society
to receive in excess of $1,500.00
however; provided further, however,
that any association or society enu-
merated in said General Statutes
1923, Section 7886, may suspend the
holding of its annual fair for ome
year, and upon resumption of the
holding of such annual fair shall be
entitled to its pro rata distributive
share as provided by said section,

b. For Southern Minnesota Live-
stock Association of New

Prague ....... ... ... ... $

c. For Red River Valley Livestock
Association ............ ...,
Provided that the moneys appro-

priated by Items “b” and “c” of sub-

division 2 hereof shall be disbursed
pursuant to the provisions of Gen-

eral Statutes 1923, Section 7886, and -

acts amendatory thereof.

d. For aid to Minnesota Crop Im-
provement Association ........

State Horticultural Society :
a. For Maintenance .............

For ald to Minnesota Livestock
Breeders’ Association ............

For livestock premiums to County
Fair Associations for carrying on
Boys’ and Girls' Club Work......:

Said item to be subject, so far as
practicable, to the conditions con-
tained in General .Statutes 1923,
Section 7886, and acts amendatory
thereof except that disbursements

1938

3,500.00
6,500.00

12,000.00

4,000.00

[Chap.

1939

1,500.00

4,700.00

3,500.00
6,500.00

12,000.00

4,000.00



382) OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937 545

shall be made upon approval by and .
through the Minnesota Livestock

Breeders’ Association. No county

fair association shall be entitled to

receive more than $50.00.

6. For the expenses of the Junior
Livestock Show in Duluth......... $ 50000 $ 50000
Said sum to be paid to the Junior
Livestock Association of Duluth and
to be expended by said Association -
for the payment of the expenses and
transportation of boys and girls dis-
playing exhibits and in attendarice at
the Junior Livestock Show at Du-
luth, and for prizes awarded to the
exhibitors at said show.

7. For the Red River Valley Dairy-
men’s Association, Inc., for the pur- )
pose of promoting better dairying..$ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

Provided, that the amount appro-
priated by Item 7, shall be expended
under the supervision and control of
the state commissioner of agriculture.

8. For Maintenance', Minnesota Poul-

try Improvement Board.......... 2,400.00 2,600.00
a. For the administration of Chap- :

ter 226, Session Laws 1935.... 600.00 .

9. For poultry associations, to aid in .
payment of premiums at exhibitions
of pouitry by the following societies:

Aitkin County Poultry Association; Anoka County Poultry Asso-
ciation; Becker County Poultry Association; Beltrami County Poul-
try Association; Benton County Poultry Association; Big Stone
County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in
Blue Earth County: Blue Earth County Poultry Association, Amboy
Poultry Association, Breeders & Fanciers Association of Mankato;
Brown County Poultry Association; Carlton County Poultry Asso-
.ciation; Carver County Poultry Association; the following poultry
associations in"Cass County: Cass County Poultry Association, Lake
Region Poultry Association of Pine River, Walker Poultry Associa-
tion of Walker; Chippewa County Poultry Association; Chisago
County Poultry Association; Clay County Poultry Association;
Southwestern Poultry & Pet Stock Association, Cottonwood County;
Crow Wing County Poultry Association; Clearwater County Poultry



546 - SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Association; the following poultry-associations in Dakota County:
Hastings Poultry Association, Dakota County Poultry Association;
Dodge County Poultry Association; Douglas County Poultry Asso-
ciation; Faribault County Poultry Assoc1at1on, the following poultry
associations in Fillmore County: Fillmore County Poultry Associa-
tion; Fillmore County Poultry Breeders’ Association ; Southern Min-
nesota Poultry & Fanciers -Association, Freeborn County, Cannon
, Valley Agriculture & Poultry Association, Goodhue County; Grant
County Poultry Association; Houston County Poultry Association;
the following poultry associations in Hubbard County: Hubbard
County Poultry Association, Shell Prairie’s Agricultural Association;
Isanti County Poultry Association; Itasca County Poultry Associa-
tion; Jackson County Poultry Association; Kanabec County Poultry.
Association ; Kandiyohi County Poultry Association ; Kittson County
Poultry Association; Koochiching County Poultry Association; Lac
Qui Parle County Poultry Association; Lake County Poultry Asso-
ciation; Lake of the Woods County Poultry Association; LeSueur
County Poultry Association; Lincoln County Poultry Association;
. Lyon County Poultry Asscciation; McLeod County Poultry Associa-
tion; Mahnomen County Poultry Association; Marshall County Poul-
try Association; Martin County Poultry Association; Meeker County
Poultry Assocmtlon ‘Mille Lacs County Poultry Assocxatnon Morri-
sont County Poultry Association’; the following poultry associations
in Mower County: Mower County Poultry Association of Grand
Meadow, LeRoy Poultry Association; Murray County Poultry Asso-
ciation ; Nicollet County Poultry Association; Nobles County Poultry
Association; Norman County Poultry Assoéiation; Southeastern
Minnesota Poultry Association, Olmsted County ; the following poul-
try associations in Otter Tail County: Otter Tail County Poultry .
Association, East Otter Tail County Poultry Association; Pennington
‘County Poultry Association ; Pine County Poultry Association ; Pipe-
stone County Poultry Assoctatmn, Northern Minnesota Poultry
Association, Polk County; Pope County Pouliry Association; Ram-
sey County Poultry Association; Red Lake County Poultry Associa-
tion; Redwood County Poultry Association ; the following poultry
associations in Renville County: Western Renville County Poultry
Association, Renville County Poultry Association; Cannon Valley
Poultry Assoc1at10n Rice County; Rock County Poultry Association;
Roseau County Poultry Association ; St. Louis County Poultry Asso-
ciation; Belle Plaine Poultry Association, Scott County; Sherburne
County Poultry Association ; Sibley County Poultry Association; the
following poultry associations in Stearns County: Central Minnesota
Poultry Association, Stearns County Poultry Association; North
Star Poultry Association, Steele County; Stevens County Poultry
“Association; the following poultry associations in Swift County:
Swift County Poultry Association, West Central Poultry Associa-
tion;- the following poultry associations in Todd County: Todd



382]- OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937 547

County Poultry Association, Staples Poultry Association; Traverse
County Poultry Association; ‘the following poultry associations in
Wabasha County : Boys and Girls Agricultural Fair & Poultry Asso-
+ ciation, Plainview Pouliry Association; Wadena County Poultry
Association ; Waseca Poultry Association; Washington County Poul-
try Assoctation; Wilkin County Poultry Association; Watonwan
County Poultry Association; Winona County Poultry Association;
Wright County Poultry Association; Yellow Medicine County Poul--
try Association; Minnesota State Poultry
Association ... .. .ieviiiiie e L $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

Provided, that the Minnesota
State Poultry Association (being a
consolidation of the Minnesota State
Poultry Association of Hennepin
County and the Minnesota Fanciers
Association of Ramsey County)
shall receive not to exceed $400.00
subject, however, to all other provi-
sions relating to the distribution of
the appropriation herein made, '

Provided, that no one association
or society will receive an amount
greater than the annual premiums
paid to exhibitors by them and shall
not in any case exceed the sum of
$200.00 to any one county. Pro-
vided, further, that any society or
association to be entitled to their
distributive share of this appropria-
tton shall file annually with the State _
Auditor, on or before the first day
of April of each year, a sworn state-
ment signed by the president or sec-
retary of such association or society,
- showing™ the amount of cash pre-
miums paid during the year to
exhibitors, and the amount to be
distributed to such society or asso-
ciation from said fund shall be based
and determined upon the amount of
cash premiums paid out as herein-
before provided. Provided, further,
that except as herein provided,
that where there is more than one
association in a county the amount
allotted to such county, not exceed-



548

© SESSION LAWS:

ing $200.00 aforesaid, shall be dis-
tributed to the societies in equal
atnounts,

Provided that out of the amounts
appropriated by Item 9 hereof,
$1,000 shall be expended yearly to
aid in the payment of premiums at
exhibitions of turkeys by various
associations, no association or society
to receive an amcunt greater than
the annual premiums paid to exhib-
itors by them.

A, STATE PARKS:

I. Administration: g
-1, Salaries ... i $ 9,180.00

2. Supplies and expense.........

; . Individual State Parks:

I. Ttasca State Park:
a. For Maintenance, supervision

1938.

Section 6. Department of Conservation:

2,500.00

[Chap.

1939

$ 9,180.00
2,500.00

and protection of timber....$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00

b. For miscellaneous items....

For repairs and improvements

to Douglas Lodge..........

The rentals and income re-
ceived from Douglas Lodge for
years 1938 and 1939 are hereby
reappropriated for the purpose
of malang repairs and improve-
ments to Douglas Lodge.

2. Horace Austin State Park:

2,000.00 -

5,000.00

2,000.00

a. For Maintenance ..........$ 120000 $ 1,200.00

3. Minneopa State Park:
a. For Maintenance ..........
The sum of $3,000 appropri-
ated by Item 3c of Subsection A,
Section 7, Chapter 320, Laws

1935, is hereby reappropriated .

1,200.00



382]

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937

and made available for perma-
fient improvements at Minneopa

State Park.

Jay Cooke State Park: .

a. For Maintenance .......... $ 400000
Scenic State Park: r '

a. For Maintenance .......... 1,200.00

Fort Ridgely State Park:
a. For Maintenance and Perma-

nent improvements ........ $ 1,200.00

Inter-State Park:
a. For Maintenance ,......... 2,500.00

The sum of $2,000 appropri-
ated by Laws 1925, Chapter 425,
Section 154, is hereby reappro-
priated and made available for
permanent improvements at In-
ter-State Park. '

White Water State Park:

a. For Maintenance .......... 1,500.00
Camp Release State Park:

a. For Maintenance .......... 240.00
Toqua T.akes State Park:

a. For Maintenance .......... . 500.00

Alexander Ramsey State Park:
a. For Maintenance and Perma-

nent improvements ........ 1,800.00
Latsch State Park: ’
a. For Maintenance .......... - 850.00
Charles A. Lindbergh State Park:

a. For Maintenance ... ...... 1,200.00
Chippewa Lac Qui Parle Indian ,

Mission: : oo

a. For Maintenance .......... 500.00
Lake Bemidji State Park: ' '
a. For Maintenance ..... s . 25000
Milford Monument :

a. For Maintenance .......... 50.00

549

$ 4,000.00

'1,200.00

$ 1.20000

2,500.00

1,500.00
240,00

500.00

1,800.00
650.00

'1,200.00

500.00
250.00

50.00



.

550 " 'SESSION LAWS [Chap.

. V7. Inspiration Peak Park:
a. For Maintenance and Im-

provements ............... 100.00 100.00
18. Sibley State Park:
_a. For Maintenance .......... 100.00 100.00
19. Sleepy Eye State Park: _
a. For Maintenance .......... 250.00 250.00
20. Traverse Des Sioux State Park:
a. For Maintenance .......... 200.00 200.00
21. Birch Coulee State Park:
a. For Maintenance .......... 500.00 500.00
22. Garvin Heights-State Park: .
a. For Maintenance and perma- -
nent improvements ........ 200.00 200.00

The above shall be expended
upon recommendations of the
present and local director of the
State Teachers’ College of Wi-
nona.

23. Camden State Park:

a. For Maintenance and perma-
nent improvements ........ 1,500.00 1,500.00

The sum of $2,000 for the
year ending June 30, 1938, and
the sum of $2,000 for the year
ending June 30, 1939, is hereby
appropriated to the superinten-
dent of state parks to be used by
him for whichever parks he may
designate, said sums to be used
for maintenance, permanent im-

.+ provements or other items.

All balances remaining to the
- credit of the various state parks
are hereby reappropriated and
made available to the superinten- .
dent of state parks but such bal-
ances are to be used specifically .
for the parks for which they
were originally appropriated and '
all fees and receipts from revenue



382]"

B.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1937

producing facilities furnished to
the public are appropriated for
use in permanent improvements
or maintenance of the park in
which they are collected.

1938

551

1939

TOURIST BUREAU ........... $ 52,50000 §$ 52,500.00

Provided that from Ttem 1
there shall be paid $4000 per year
for the salary of the director of
of the Tourist Bureau, and pro-

. vided further that he shall not
receiver any additional salary
from any other state department.

Section 7. Miscellaneous funds:

1.

For Maintenance Sibley House, to
be expended by the Sibley House

Association .........iiiiiieaa, $ 400000 $ 4,000.00

For Minnesota Historical Society:
a. For Maintenance ............. 32,500.00

‘b. For Supplies and expense...... 15,000.00

c. For book stacks............... 4,000.00

For special aid to cities having large
proportion of property paying gross
earnings taxes, Laws 1923, Chapter
250 e e 60,000.00

- For Mileage and per diem of-sher-

iffs, for conveying prisoners to state

prison and state reformatory...... 12,000.00
" For aid to common school districts
. as provided-in Laws 1911, Chapter = =~ =~ "~

341 ...l S 50,000.00

To pay expenses of Upper Missis-
sippi and St. Croix River Improve-
ment Commission of Minnesota....  6,500.00

Provided that the sum of $2,000
may be paid from each of said sums
of $6,500.00 to the Upper Missis-

sippi Waterways Association.
‘ 1937 -

32,500.00
15,000.00

60,000.00
17,000.00
50,000.00

6,500,00



552 " SESSION LAWS : [Chap.

!

7. To pay expenses of Great Lakes- °
St. Lawrence Tidewater Commission  5,000.00

Provided, that when the sum of
$5,000 appropriated by item 7 here-
of has been expended, no more funds
shall be made available for Item 7 -
hereof. \

8. The sum of $50,000 or so much
thereof as is necessary for each of
the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938,
and June 30, 1939, is hereby appro-
priated out of the Game and Fish
Commission’s account, for the pay-
ment of Wolf Bounties in the man-

_ ner provided by law. : .

1938

9. To carry on the activities of the
State Bank Tax-Cormmission under
the provisions of Chapter 323, Laws
1935, and prior acts.............. $ 4,000.00

Provided that the balance now
remaining in said State Bank Tax
Commission is hereby reappropriated
and added to the above amount of
$4,000.

Section 8. State Auditor to distribute vessel tonnage.—~The
State Auditor and State Treasurer are hereby authorized to pay to
the county treasuries of the several counties of the state, on or before
December 1, 1938, and 1939, the amounts due the respective counties
. as their share of the vessel tonnage tax under the provisions of
Mason’s Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 2291.

Section 9. Unexpended balances re-appropriated.—The un-
expended balances on June 30, 1937, in the several appropriations
heretofore made to the activities named in this act are hereby reappro-
priated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1938,
and June 30, 1939, respectively, for the purposes for which such
appropriations were made. Where an appropriation is made in this
act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the
same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of
such appropriation, except as herein otherwise specifically provided.

Section 10. This act shall take effect and ‘be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1937.



